124 Federal Register / Vol. 64, No. 1 / Monday, January 4, 1999 / Notices
only on issues raised in that party’s case
brief, and may make rebuttal
presentations only on arguments
included in that party’s rebuttal brief.
See 19 CFR 351.310(c). We will issue
our final determination in this
investigation no later than 135 days

ductile stainless steel product is
designated under the Unified
Numbering System (UNS) as S45500-
grade steel, and contains, by weight, 11
to 13 percent chromium, and 7 to 10
percent nickel. Carbon, manganese,
silicon and molybdenum each comprise,
by weight, 0.05 percent or less, with
phosphorus and sulfur each comprising,
by weight, 0.03 percent or less. This
steel has copper, niobium, and titanium
added to achieve aging, and will exhibit
yield strengths as high as 1700 Mpa and
ultimate tensile strengths as high as
1750 Mpa after aging, with elongation
percentages of 3 percent or less in 50
mm. It is generally provided in
thicknesses between 0.635 and 0.787
mm, and in widths of 25.4 mm. This
product is most commonly used in the
manufacture of television tubes and is
currently available under proprietary
trade names such as ‘‘Durphynox 17.’’ 3
Finally, three specialty stainless steels
typically used in certain industrial
blades and surgical and medical
instruments are also excluded from the
scope of this investigation. These
include stainless steel strip in coils used
in the production of textile cutting tools
(e.g., carpet knives).4 This steel is
similar to ASTM grade 440F, but
containing, by weight, 0.5 to 0.7 percent
of molybdenum. The steel also contains,
by weight, carbon of between 1.0 and
1.1 percent, sulfur of 0.020 percent or
less, and includes between 0.20 and
0.30 percent copper and between 0.20
and 0.50 percent cobalt. This steel is
sold under proprietary names such as
‘‘GIN4 Mo.’’ The second excluded
stainless steel strip in coils is similar to
AISI 420–J2 and contains, by weight,
carbon of between 0.62 and 0.70
percent, silicon of between 0.20 and
126 Federal Register / Vol. 64, No. 1 / Monday, January 4, 1999 / Notices
5 ‘‘GIN4 Mo’’, ‘‘GIN5’’ and ‘‘GIN6’’ are the
proprietary grades of Hitachi Metals America, Ltd.
0.50 percent, manganese of between
0.45 and 0.80 percent, phosphorus of no
more than 0.025 percent and sulfur of
no more than 0.020 percent. This steel
has a carbide density on average of 100
carbide particles per square micron. An
example of this product is ‘‘GIN5’’ steel.
The third specialty steel has a chemical
composition similar to AISI 420 F, with
carbon of between 0.37 and 0.43
percent, molybdenum of between 1.15
and 1.35 percent, but lower manganese
of between 0.20 and 0.80 percent,
phosphorus of no more than 0.025
percent, silicon of between 0.20 and
0.50 percent, and sulfur of no more than
0.020 percent. This product is supplied
with a hardness of more than Hv 500
guaranteed after customer processing,